

# FINAL NOTICE

REGISTERED MAIL NUMBER – \_\_\_\_\_

March 17, 2022

W. Craig Jelinek President, CEO and Director, Costco Wholesale Corporation P.O. Box 34331 Seattle, WA 98124

Dear W. Craig Jelinek,

The Montana Assembly sends this FINAL NOTICE to Costco Wholesale Corporation because there has been no response to the NOTICE received November 3, 2021<sup>i</sup> or the DEFAULT NOTICE received January 2022.

Because no action has been taken by you on this matter, fines will be levied and instruction is being sent to the Montana Secretary of State to suspend the Costco Wholesale Corporation charter.

Copies of the notice and default notice are attached,<sup>ii</sup>

NOTICE TO AGENTS IS NOTICE TO PRINCIPALS. NOTICE TO PRINCIPALS IS NOTICE TO AGENTS.

This FINAL NOTICE adopted by The Montana Assembly on March 17, 2022.

B١	V.	©
D	V.	0

Montana Assembly Coordinator

By: \_\_\_\_\_©

Montana State Citizen

Reg. Fee     \$0.53       Hendling     \$14.33       Handling     \$14.33       Handling     \$14.33       Feeture     Charge       By Post Office     Charge       Dostage     \$3.05       Receipt     \$0.53       Receipt     \$1.35       Receipt     \$1.35       Receipt     \$1.35       Receipt     \$1.35       Receipt     \$1.10       State     \$1.25       Receipt     \$1.10       State     \$1.25       Receipt     \$1.10       State     \$1.10       State     \$1.10       State     \$1.10       State     \$1.10       State     \$1.10	Definition of the Montana		SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3.	Trurt your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the maliplece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: W. P. Is delivery address below.	The Montria Assembly C/o 316 Kienes Read Kalispull, Montrie 19901	79 1028 6726 18	D 7 U S
MUTED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.	KALISPELL * 350 N MERIDIAN RD * 350 N MERIDIAN RD * KALISPELL, MT 59901-9998 (800)275-8777 09:42 AM Product 0ty Unit Price	First-Class Mail® 1 \$0.58 Letter Seattle, WA 98124 Weight: 0 lb 0.80 oz Estimated Delivery Date Fri 11.05/2021 Registered Mail® \$14.35 Amourt: \$20.00 Tracking #: Recoss47407US \$3.05	Total 101 1028 679 1028 6726 18 \$17.98 67 for all for	Cash Change \$22.00 -\$2.02 -\$2.			Mail, an additional 3-10 delivery days should be added to the expected



W. Craig Jelinek President, CEO and Director, Costco Wholesale Corporation P.O. Box 34331 Seattle, WA 98124

October 22, 2021

Registered Mail Number RE 600 847 407 US

Dear W. Craig Jelinek,

The Montana Assembly has noticed that Costco Wholesale Corporation requires People to wear face coverings and/or being vaccinated as a condition of entry. The Montana Assembly (We the People) has standing to demand the cessation of these unlawful acts.

To require a mask to enter a place of public accommodation is an unlawful act. Costco Wholesale Corporation is hereby noticed to CEASE AND DESIST to require face coverings or being vaccinated for entry.

- We, the People created the Constitution, the employment contract for elected government employees.
- The Montana Secretary of State (an elected employee) is bound by oath to the Constitution(s).
- The Montana Secretary of State is responsible for authorizing and maintaining Articles of Incorporation for corporations franchised in Montana.
- As a condition of its charter (Articles of Incorporation), Costco Wholesale Corporation has stated that it is a public benefit corporation.
- Therefore, Costco Wholesale Corporation is a place of public accommodation and must be of benefit to the People.
- Costco Wholesale Corporation, in their code of ethics, have pledged to obey the law.

- Requiring someone to wear a face covering or be vaccinated as a condition to
  assemble in your place of public accommodation is an infringement of the right
- protected under the U.S. Constitution, the highest law of the land. No law is valid or lawful that violates the Constitution. No health order, emergency order, state of emergency, municipal ordinance, or store policy may suspend or violate the Constitution, period.
- Therefore, by requiring People to wear a face covering or be vaccinated before entering a place of public accommodation, Costco Wholesale Corporation violates both its' own code of ethics, and the highest law of the land.

The corporate policy of Costco Wholesale Corporation does not apply to People.

Requiring People to wear masks violates its Corporate Charter, Code of Ethics, and the Public Law.

The Montana Assembly hereby provides NOTICE to Costco Wholesale Corporation to CEASE AND DESIST to require People to wear masks.

NOTICE TO AGENTS IS NOTICE TO PRINCIPALS. NOTICE TO PRINCIPALS IS NOTICE TO AGENTS.

RESPONSE REQUIRED WITHIN 21 DAYS OF RECEIPT.

This NOTICE adopted by The Montana Assembly on October 21, 2021.

By: PeterbarbernTE C

Peter Barbera III Montana Assembly Coordinator



# U.S. Constitution:

"WE, the PEOPLE of the United States, in order to form a more perfect union, establish justice, insure domestic tranquility, provide for the common defence, promote the general welfare, and secure the blessings of liberty to ourselves and our posterity, do ordain and establish this Constitution for the United States of America".

# Costco Wholesale Corporation Code of Ethics:

1. Obey the law.

https://investor.costco.com/static-files/1a1a8efe-73a8-4079-a8eb-25fcb41316b2

#### U.S. Constitution:

## AMENDMENT I

Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or of the press; or the right of the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Government for a redress of grievances.

# Marbury v. Madison:

5 U.S. 137 1 Cranch 137 2 L.Ed. 60 WILLIAM MARBURY v. JAMES MADISON, Secretary of State of the United States. February Term, 1803

## 163

Thus, the particular phraseology of the constitution of the United States confirms and strengthens the principle, supposed to be essential to all written constitutions, that a law repugnant to the constitution is void, and that courts, as well as other departments, are bound by that instrument.